
OWNER’S GUIDE: 
BRAVEN 805, BRAVEN 1100, and BRAVEN BRV-HD
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GET TO KNOW YOUR BRAVEN

BATTERY INDICATOR LIGHTS

POWER 
BUTTON

PAIRING / 
PAUSE-RESUME

MUSIC

BATTERY CHECK BUTTON

ANSWER-
END CALL 

BRAVEN CHARGING PORT

VOLUME UP /
SKIP TRACK 

(press and hold)  

EXTERNAL USB CHARGING PORT 

VOLUME DOWN / 
SKIP BACK 

(press and hold)  

3.5 MM AUDIO-IN JACK 

•20%  •40%  •60%  •80%  •100%

TURN ON & BLUETOOTH® PAIRING

1. Press the Power button for 2-3 
seconds to turn on your BRAVEN. 
Press the same button again for 
2-3 seconds to turn your BRAVEN 
off.

2. Activate Bluetooth® on the phone 
or device to which you are pairing 
(see your device’s instruction 
manual for information on 
activating its Bluetooth® settings).

3. Press and hold the Play button on 
your BRAVEN until you hear the 
BRAVEN pairing sound.

4. Go to your phone or device’s 
Bluetooth® settings and select 
“BRAVEN 805,” “BRAVEN 1100” 
or  “BRAVEN BRV-HD” from the 
list.

5. If asked for a passcode enter “0000.” 

Your BRAVEN will remember the last 8 devices it has 
paired with.

NOTE: If your BRAVEN does not have an active 
Bluetooth® connection and is left on, it will 
shut itself off after 90 minutes. To restart your 
BRAVEN you will need to press and hold the 
power button for 2-3 seconds.
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CHARGING YOUR BRAVEN

• Before using your BRAVEN for the first 
time, charge the unit until all 5 Battery 
Indicator Lights are solid (not flashing), 
indicating a full charge (typically 4 to 6 
hours).

• To charge your BRAVEN, plug in the wall 
power adapter. Plug the connector end of 
the cable into the BRAVEN charging port.

Your BRAVEN 1100 or BRV-HD speaker is designed 
to charge USB devices that draw from 0.3A - 2A using 
the full sized USB port, including most tablets and 
cell phones. The BRAVEN 805 speaker will charge at 
speeds of up to 1A. To use external charging: 

1. Turn your BRAVEN on.

2. Plug the USB power cable that came with your 
phone, mp3 player, or other mobile device into 
the USB port on your BRAVEN.

3. Plug the other end of the cable into your mobile 
device, and it will immediately begin charging.

CHARGING EXTERNAL DEVICES SPEAKERPHONE WATER-RESISTANT FEATURE 
(BRV-HD ONLY)Press the Play button on your BRAVEN to answer 

the call over the speaker. Press the Play button again 
to end the call. 

BRAVEN 8 Series speakers include a proprietary, 
bass-enhancing technology from DTS Audio called 
SRS WOW HD. To activate SRS WOW HD, press the 
volume up and volume down buttons simultaneously 
for two seconds while music is playing on the 
speaker. Press the volume up and down buttons 
again for two seconds to turn off SRS WOW. 

• The BRV-HD is IPX3 water-resistant. 
BRV-HD speakers are not intended to be 
submerged in water, but are resistant to light 
rainfall and light water splashing.

• IMPORTANT: To ensure your BRV-HD 
speaker is prepared for use in a wet 
environment, remove all cable connections 
and tightly close the side water cap. If the 
water cap is not properly closed, the BRV-
HD will not be water resistant. 

DTS AUDIO
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PAIR TWO 8-SERIES SPEAKERS TOGETHER FOR EVEN BIGGER SOUND

Two BRAVEN 8-series units (BRAVEN 805, 
1100, BRV-HD, 850, and 855s) can be 
paired together for left and right stereo using 
“TrueWireless™” technology by following 
these instructions precisely:

1. Disconnect all Bluetooth® connections 
(if any) on your cell phone, tablet, or other 
Bluetooth® source and remove any previously 
paired 8-series speakers from your device.

2. Press and hold the Battery Check button 
on both 8-series speakers for 5 seconds 

until you hear a sonar sound from both speakers. 
Within 30 seconds, a second beep will indicate a 
TrueWireless™ connection between the speakers.

3. Follow the regular procedure to Bluetooth ® 
pair your Bluetooth® device with either one of your 
8-series units.

When you turn off either of the paired speakers while 
connected in TrueWireless™, both speakers will turn 
off. To regain TrueWireless™, press the Power Button 
on both 8-series speakers within 5 seconds of each 
other. Wait approximately 15 seconds.  

The speakers will automatically reconnect to each 
other and to the previously connected device. You 
will hear two beeps indicating TrueWireless™ is 
reestablished.

TrueWireless™ Note

TrueWireless™ technology only supports one active 
Bluetooth® connection to your device at the same 
time. If any other Bluetooth® device (other than 
the paired speakers) is simultaneously connected 
to your device, the BRAVEN speaker’s audio will 
distort. If distortion occurs, power down all other 

Bluetooth® devices in range of your device, other 
than the paired 8-series speakers. Refresh the 
Bluetooth® connections on your device by turning 
Bluetooth® off and then back on. TrueWireless™ 
is now reestablished.

For troubleshooting and tutorial videos, please go 
to www.youtube.com/bravenproducts
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Vous trouverez d’autres conseils de dépannage dans le manuel en ligne: braven.com/manuals

FAMILIARISEZ-VOUS AVEC L’ENCEINTE BRAVEN

VOYANT DE LA BATTERIE

INTERRUPTEUR 
MARCHE/ARRÊT

TOUCHE DE VÉRIFICATION 
DE LA BATTERIE 

TOUCHE DE 
APPARIEMENT/
PAUSE

PORT DE RECHARGE DE 
L’ENCEINTE BRAVEN 

TOUCHE POUR 
AUGMENTER LE 
VOLUME/PASSER À 
LA PISTE SUIVANTE

PORT USB POUR RECHARGE 
DE DISPOSITIF EXTERNE 

TOUCHE POUR 
DIMINUER LE 
VOLUME/RECULER 
LA MUSIQUE

PRISE D’ENTRÉE AUDIO 3,5 MM

20 % • 40 % • 60 % • 80 % • 100 % 

TOUCHE DE 
TÉLÉPHONE 

MISE SOUS TENSION ET SYNCHRO
1. Appuyez sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt 

pendant 2 ou 3 secondes pour mettre 
l’enceinte sous tension. Appuyez de 
nouveau sur cette touche pendant 2 ou 
3 secondes pour mettre l’enceinte hors 
tension.

2. Activez Bluetooth® sur le téléphone 
ou le dispositif avec lequel vous 
appariez l’enceinte (consultez le manuel 
d’instructions du dispositif pour savoir 
comment activer sa fonction Bluetooth®). 
 

3. Maintenez enfoncée la touche de lecture 
de l’enceinte BRAVEN jusqu’à ce que 
vous entendiez le son de synchronisation 
de l’enceinte BRAVEN. 

4. Accédez aux réglages Bluetooth® de votre 
téléphone ou de votre dispositif, puis 
sélectionnez le dispositif BRAVEN à partir 
de la liste. 

5. Si le dispositif vous demande de saisir un 
mot de passe, entrez « 0000 ». 

Votre enceinte BRAVEN conservera en mémoire les huit 
derniers dispositifs avec lesquels elle a été appariée. 

REMARQUE : Si l’enceinte BRAVEN n’a pas de 
connexion Bluetooth® active et que vous la laissez 
sous tension, elle se mettra elle-même hors tension 
après 90 minutes. Pour réactiver l’enceinte BRAVEN, 
vous devrez maintenir enfoncé l’interrupteur marche/
arrêt pendant 2 ou 3 secondes. 
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RECHARGER 
VOTRE BRAVEN
• Avant d’utiliser l’enceinte BRAVEN 

pour la première fois, rechargez-la 
jusqu’à ce que les 5 voyants de 
capacité de la batterie restent tous 
allumés (sans clignoter), ce qui 
indique que la recharge est complète 
(habituellement après 4 à 6 heures).

• Pour charger votre enceinte BRAVEN, 
branchez l’adapteur mural. Branchez 
l’extrémité connecteur du câble dans 
le port de recharge de l’enceinte 
BRAVEN.

L’enceinte BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HD permet de recharger des dispositifs 
USB dont l’intensité de fonctionnement est de 0,3 A à 2 A (soit la plupart 
des cellulaires et tablettes). La vitesse de charge du haut-parleur BRAVEN 
805 peut atteindre jusqu’à 1A. Pour ce faire, utilisez le port USB de taille 
normale, qui se trouve derrière le bouchon. Pour recharger un dispositif 
externe :

1. Mettez l’enceinte BRAVEN sous tension au moyen du bouton marche/
arrêt. 

2. Branchez le câble d’alimentation USB fourni avec le téléphone, le 
lecteur MP3 ou tout autre dispositif mobile dans le port USB de 
l’enceinte BRAVEN. 

3. Branchez l’autre extrémité du câble dans le dispositif mobile; la 
recharge commencera sur-le-champ. 

RECHARGE DE DISPOSITIFS EXTERNES MODULE MAINS LIBRES 
Appuyez sur la touche de téléphone/appariement sur l’enceinte 
BRAVEN pour répondre à l’appel au moyen de l’enceinte. 
Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche de téléphone/appariement
pour mettre fin à l’appel.

Les haut-parleurs BRAVEN de la série 8 renferment une 
technologie propriétaire de DTS audio appelée « SRS WOW 
HD » qui accentue les graves. Pour activer la technologie SRS 
WOW HD, appuyez simultanément sur les boutons Volume + et 
Volume - pendant deux secondes lorsque le haut-parleur diffuse 
de la musique. Appuyez à nouveau sur les boutons Volume + et 
Volume - pendant deux secondes pour la désactiver.

RÉSISTANCE À L’EAU DE 
L’ENCEINTEE (BRV-HD)
• L’enceinte BRV-HD est résistante à l’eau 

(protectionIPX3). Bien que les enceintes 
BRV-HD ne soient pas conçues pour être 
immergées dans l’eau, elles résistent à la 
pluie et aux éclaboussures d’eau.

• IMPORTANT – Pour vous assurer que 
l’enceinte BRV-HD de BRAVEN peut être 
utilisée dans un environnement humide, 
enlevez tous les câbles qui lui sont 
connectés et refermez bien le bouchon 
étanche. Si le bouchon étanche n’est pas 
fermé correctement, l’enceinte BRV-HD ne 
sera pas résistante à l’eau.

DTS AUDIO
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APPARIEZ DEUX ENCEINTES 
805/1100/BRV-HD POUR 
AMPLIFIER LE SON
Vous pouvez apparier deux haut-parleurs 
BRAVEN de la série 8  (805, 850, 855s, 1100 
et/ou BRV-HD) pour obtenir un son stéréo au 
moyen de la technologie “True Wireless™”. Pour 
ce faire, suivez les instructions suivantes à la 
lettre :

1. Désactivez toutes les connexions Bluetooth® 
(s’il y a lieu) sur votre cellulaire, votre tablette 
ou toute autre source Bluetooth® (ci-après 
“téléphone/tablette”) et, si une ou plusieurs 
enceintes 805/1100/BRV-HD avaient 

précédemment été appariées, supprimez-les.
2. Maintenez enfoncée pendant 5 secondes la touche 
de vérification de la batterie sur les deux enceintes 
805/1100/BRV-HD, jusqu’à ce qu’elles produisent 
toutes deux le son d’un sonar. Dans un délai de 
30 secondes, un deuxième bip indiquera qu’une 
connexion True Wireless™ a été établie entre les deux 
enceintes 805/1100/BRV-HD.

3. Suivez la procédure habituelle pour apparier au 
moyen de Bluetooth® votre téléphone ou un autre 
dispositif Bluetooth® avec une ou l’autre des enceintes 
805, 1100 et/ou BRV-HD de BRAVEN.

Quand vous mettez hors tension une des enceintes 
805/1100/BRV-HD alors qu’elle est connectée en 
mode True Wireless™, l’autre enceinte se met aussi 

hors tension. Pour réactiver le mode True Wireless™, 
appuyez sur la touche d’alimentation d’une des 
enceintes 805/1100/BRV-HD, puis sur la touche 
d’alimentation de l’autre enceinte dans un délai 
de 5 secondes. Attendez environ 15 secondes. 
Les enceintes 805/1100/BRV-HD se connecteront 
automatiquement l’une à l’autre ainsi qu’à votre 
téléphone/tablette précédemment connecté. Vous 
entendrez deux bips, ce qui indique que le mode 
True Wireless™ est établi à nouveau.

Remarque sur la technologie True Wireless™

La technologie True Wireless™ prend en charge 
une seule connexion Bluetooth® active sur votre 
téléphone/tablette à la fois. Si un autre dispositif 
Bluetooth® (à l’exception des enceintes 805/1100/

BRV-HD appariées) est connecté simultanément 
à votre téléphone/tablette, le son provenant des 
enceintes 805/1100/BRV-HD de BRAVEN sera altéré. 
En cas d’altération sonore, mettez hors tension 
tous les dispositifs Bluetooth® qui se trouvent dans 
la portée de votre téléphone/tablette, à part les 
enceintes 805/1100/BRV-HD de BRAVEN. Actualisez 
les connexions Bluetooth® de votre téléphone/
tablette en désactivant le mode Bluetooth®, puis en 
le réactivant. Le mode True Wireless™ sera ensuite 
rétabli.

Pour des conseils de dépannage et des tutoriels par 
vidéo, veuillez visiter www.BRAVEN.com/TrueWireless
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CONOZCA SU BRAVEN

LUZ INDICADORA DE LA BATERÍA

BOTÓN DE 
ENCENDIDO

BOTÓN DE 
ASOCIACIÓN/
PAUSA

BOTÓN DE COMPROBACIÓN 
DE LA BATERÍA

BOTÓN DE 
TELÉFONO 

PUERTO DE CARGA BRAVEN

SUBIR VOLUMEN / 
SALTAR PISTA (Mantenga 
pulsado el botón)

PUERTO DE CARGA USB EXTERNO

BAJAR VOLUMEN/
SALTAR PISTA MUSICAL 
HACIA ATRÁS (Mantenga 

pulsado el botón)

CONECTOR DE ENTRADA DE 
AUDIO DE 3,5 MM

20% • 40% • 60% • 80% • 100%

ENCENDER Y ASOCIACIÓN
1. Oprima el botón de encendido durante 

2-3 segundos para encender el 805/1100/
BRV-HD. Oprima el mismo botón 
nuevamente durante 2-3 segundos para 
apagar el altavoz.

2. Active el Bluetooth® en el teléfono o 
dispositivo con el que se esté asociando 
(vea el manual de instrucciones de su 
dispositivo para obtener información 
sobre la activación de su configuración de 
Bluetooth®).

3. Mantenga oprimido el botón de 
reproducción del altavoz BRAVEN hasta 
que escuche el sonido de sincronización 
de BRAVEN. 

4. Vaya a los ajustes de Bluetooth® de su 
teléfono o dispositivo y seleccione el 
dispositivo BRAVEN en la lista. 

5. Si se le solicita una contraseña, introduzca “0000”
Su altavoz BRAVEN recordará los últimos 8 dispositivos 
con los que se haya asociado.  

NOTA: Si el BRAVEN no tiene una conexión de 
Bluetooth® activa y se deja encendido, se apagará 
automáticamente después de 90 minutos. Para 
reiniciar el BRAVEN, deberá mantener oprimido el 
botón de encendido durante 2-3 segundos.
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CARGUE SU BRAVEN
• Antes de usar su BRAVEN por primera 

vez, cargue la unidad hasta que todas 
las 5 luces LED de capacidad de la 
batería estén encendidas continuamente 
(sin parpadear), indicando una carga 
completa (normalmente de 4 a 6 horas). 

• Para cargar su BRAVEN, conecte su 
adaptador de pared. Enchufe en el 
puerto de carga del BRAVEN el extremo 
que tiene el conector.

BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HD está diseñado para cargar dispositivos 
USB que se alimentan de 0.3 A a 2 A (la mayoría de los teléfonos 
celulares y tablets) con el puerto USB de tamaño completo que 
está situado tras la tapa. El altavoz BRAVEN 805 se carga a 
velocidades de hasta 1 A. Para usar la carga externa:

1. Encienda el BRAVEN.

2. Enchufe en el puerto USB del altavoz BRAVEN el cable de 
alimentación USB que vino con su teléfono, reproductor de 
mp3 u otro dispositivo móvil.

3. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable en su dispositivo móvil e 
inmediatamente comenzará a cargar.

CARGUE DISPOSITIVOS EXTERNOS TELÉFONO CON ALTAVOZ
Presione el botón de llamada/asociación en el BRAVEN para 
contestar a la llamada por el altavoz. Presione nuevamente 
el botón de teléfono/asociación para dar por terminada la 
llamada.

Los altavoces de la serie 8 de BRAVEN incluyen una 
tecnología propia de DTS que mejora los bajos de audio 
llamada SRS WOW HD. Para activar SRS WOW HD, 
oprima simultáneamente los botones para subir y bajar el 
volumen durante dos segundos mientras la música se está 
reproduciendo en el altavoz. Oprima de nuevo los botones de 
subir el volumen y bajar el volumen durante dos segundos para 
apagar el SRS WOW.

RESISTENTE AL AGUA (BRV-HD)

• El BRV-HD es resistente al agua IPX3. 
Altavoces BRV-HD no están diseñados para 
sumergirse en agua, pero son resistentes a la 
lluvia y salpicaduras de agua.

• IMPORTANTE: Para asegurarse de que el 
altavoz BRAVEN BRV-HD esté preparado para 
su uso en un entorno húmedo, retire todas 
las conexiones de cables y cierre bien la tapa 
contra agua. Si la tapa contra agua no está 
bien cerrada, el BRV-HD no será resistente al 
agua. 

DTS AUDIO
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ASOCIE DOS 805/1100/BRV-
HD JUNTOS PARA TENER UN 
SONIDO AÚN MAYOR

Dos unidades altavoces de la serie 8 de 
BRAVEN (805, 850, 855s, 1100 u BRV-HD) 
pueden asociarse juntas para tener estéreo 
izquierda y derecha utilizando tecnología “True 
Wireless™” siguiendo exactamente estas 
instrucciones:

1. Desconecte todas las conexiones de 
Bluetooth (de haberlas) en su teléfono celular, 
tablet u otra fuente de Bluetooth® (en lo 

sucesivo, “teléfono o tablet”) y elimine cualquier 
bocina 805/1100/BRV-HD previamente asociada.

2. Oprima y mantenga presionado el botón Battery 
Check en ambas bocinas 805/1100/BRV-HD durante 
5 segundos hasta que escuche un sonido de sonar 
de ambas bocinas. En un plazo de 30 segundos, un 
segundo pitido indicará una conexión inalámbrica 
True Wireless entre las bocinas 805/1100/BRV-HD.

3. Siga el procedimiento común para asociar 
por Bluetooth® su teléfono u otro dispositivo de 
Bluetooth® con cualquiera de sus unidades BRAVEN 
805/1100/BRV-HD.

Cuando apaga cualquiera de las bocinas 805/1100/

BRV-HD mientras está conectado en True Wireless™, 
ambas bocinas se apagarán. Para recuperar el 
True Wireless™, presione el botón de encendido en 
ambas bocinas 805/1100/BRV-HD en un plazo de 
5 segundos una de otra. Espere aproximadamente 
15 segundos. Las bocinas 805/1100/BRV-HD se 
volverán a conectar entre sí y con cualquier teléfono 
o tablet con que se hayan conectado previamente. 
Escuchará dos pitidos indicando que se ha 
restablecido el True Wireless™.

NOTA DE TRUE WIRELESS™

La tecnología True Wireless™ sólo admite una 
conexión activa de Bluetooth® con su teléfono o 
tablet al mismo tiempo. Si cualquier otro dispositivo 

Bluetooth® (excepto los altavoces asociados 
805/1100/BRV-HD) está conectado al mismo 
tiempo con su teléfono o tablet, el audio de los 
Braven 805/1100/BRV-HD se distorsionará. 
Si se producen distorsiones, apague todos los 
demás dispositivos Bluetooth® al alcance de 
su teléfono o tablet que no sean los Braven 
805/1100/BRV-HD. Actualice las conexiones de 
Bluetooth® en su teléfono o tablet desactivando 
y volviendo a activar el Bluetooth®. Ahora se ha 
restablecido True Wireless™.
Para solución de problemas y videos tutoriales, 
vaya a www.BRAVEN.com/TrueWireless
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IHREN BRAVEN KENNENLERNEN

AKKU-ANZEIGELICHT

NETZSCHALTER

AKKU-PRÜFTASTE
TELEFON-
TASTE

BRAVEN-LADEANSCHLUSS

LAUTSTÄRKE 
ERHÖHEN / TITEL 
ÜBERSPRINGEN

EXTERNER USB-
LADEANSCHLUSS

LAUTSTÄRKE 
VERRINGERN / 
VORHERIGER 
TITEL

3,5-MM-AUDIO-
EINGANGSSTECKER

20% • 40% • 60% • 80% • 100% Aufladung

KOPPLUNG- /
PAUSE-TASTE

EINSCHALTEN & KOPPLUNG
1. Drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter 2-3 

Sekunden lang, um den 805/1100/BRV-
HD einzuschalten. Drücken Sie denselben 
Schalter noch einmal 2-3 Sekunden lang 
um die Lautsprecher auszuschalten.

2. Drücken und halten Sie die “Play”-Taste auf 
dem BRAVEN-Lautsprecher, bis Sie den 
BRAVEN-Kopplungston hören.

3. Halten Sie die Kopplungstaste an Ihrem 
BRAVEN-Lautsprecher gedrückt, bis 
das kopplung schnell blinkt und Sie 
das Synchronisierungsgeräusch des 
BRAVENhören.

4. Navigieren Sie zu den Bluetooth®-
Einstellungen Ihres Telefons oder Geräts, 
und wählen Sie das BRAVEN-Gerät in 
der Liste.

5. Wenn Sie nach einem Passcode gefragt 
werden, geben Sie “0000” ein.

Ihr BRAVEN-Lautsprecher speichert die letzten 8 
Geräte, mit denen er gekoppelt wurde.

ANMERKUNG: Wenn der BRAVEN keine aktive 
Bluetooth®-Verbindung hat,  und eingeschaltet 
bleibt, schaltet er sich von selbst nach 90 
Minuten aus. Um den BRAVEN erneut zu starten, 
drücken und halten Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter 2-3 
Sekunden lang. 
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AUFLADEN IHRES BRAVEN
• Bevor Sie Ihren BRAVEN zum ersten Man 

benutzen, Einheit bitte aufladen, bis alle 5 
Batterieladestands-LEDs stetig aufleuchten 
(nicht blinken), was vollen Ladestand anzeigt 
(normalerweise 4-6 Stunden).

• Zum Aufladen Ihres BRAVEN stecken Sie den 
Wandadapter ein. Stecken Sie den Stecker am 
Kabelende in den Ladeeingang des BRAVEN. 

Der BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HD ist so konstruiert, dass er USB-
Geräte laden kann,die zwischen 0,3 – 2,0 A abnehmen (die 
meisten Mobiltelefone & Tablets) wobei er den hinter der 
Abdeckung befindlichen full-size USB Eingang verwendet. Der 
Lautsprecher BRAVEN 805 wird mit einer Ladegeschwindigkeit 
von bis zu 1 A geladen. 

1. Schalten Sie das BRAVEN auf.

2. Stecken Sie das USB-Stromkabel, das mit Ihrem Telefon, 
MP3-Player oder anderen Mobilgerät geliefert wurde, in den 
USB-Eingang am BRAVEN-Lautsprecher ein.

3. Stecken Sie das andere Ende des Kabels in Ihr Mobilgerät ein, 
und die Aufladung startet sofort.

AUFLADEN EXTERNER GERÄTE FREISPRECHEINRICHTUNG
Drücken Sie die Telefon-/Kopplungs-Taste am BRAVEN, um 
den Anruf über den Lautsprecher zu beantworten. Drücken Sie 
die Telefon/Kopplungs-Taste erneut, um den Anruf zu beenden.

Lautsprecher der Serie BRAVEN 8 werden mit dem 
geschützten Bassverstärkungsverfahren SRS WOW HD von 
DTS Audio betrieben. Zur Aktivierung von SRS WOW HD 
halten Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten „Lautstärke höher“ und 
„Lautstärke niedriger“ zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt, während 
der Lautsprecher Musik abspielt. Sie können SRS WOW wieder 
abschalten, indem Sie die beiden Lautstärketasten abermals 
zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. 

WASSERBESTÄNDIG
KEITSMERKMALE (BRV-HD)
• Der BRV-HD ist wasserbeständig. BRV-

HD Lautsprecher sind aber nicht für das 
Eintauchen in Wasser konstruiert sondern für 
Regenbeständigkleit und Beständigkeit gegen und 
Wasserspritzer.

• WICHTIG – um sicher zu gehen, dass der 
BRAVEN BRV-HD Lautsprecher in feuchter 
Umgebung einsetzbar ist, entfernen Sie 
bitte alle Kabelverbindungen und schließen 
siedie Wasserabdeckung fest. Wenn die 
Wasserabdeckung nicht ordnungsgemäß 
verschlossen ist, ist der BRV-HD nicht 
wasserbeständig.

DTS AUDIO
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KOPPELN SIE ZWEI 805-
/1100-/BRV-HD-GERÄTE FÜR 
NOCH BESSEREN SOUND

Zwei Lautsprecher der Serie BRAVEN 8 (805, 
850, 855s, 1100 und/oder BRV-HD) Geräte 
können für linkes und rechtes Stereo mittels 
“True Wireless™”-Technologie miteinander 
gekoppelt werden, indem Sie diesen 
Anleitungen genau folgen:

1. Trennen Sie alle Bluetooth®-Verbindungen 
(falls vorhanden) auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon, 
Tablet oder anderem Bluetooth®-Gerät 
(hiernach “Telefon/Tablet”) und entfernen Sie 
alle zuvor gekoppelten 805-/1100-/BRV-HD-

Lautsprecher.
2. Drücken und halten Sie die Batterieprüftaste auf 
beiden 805-/1100-/BRV-HD-Geräten 5 Sekunden lang, 
bis Sie einen Piepton aus beiden Lautsprechern hören. 
Innerhalb von 30 Sekunden zeigt ein zweiter Piepton eine 
True-Wireless™-Verbindung zwischen den 805-/1100-/
BRV-HD-Lautsprechern an.

3. Befolgen Sie das normale Verfahren, um Ihr Telefon 
oder Ihr Bluetooth®-Gerät mit einem.

Ihrer BRAVEN 805/1100- und/oder BRV-HD-Geräte 
per Bluetooth® zu koppeln. Wenn Sie einen der 805-
/1100-/BRV-HD-Lautsprecher ausschalten, während 
er per True Wireless™ verbunden ist, schalten sich 
beide Lautsprecher aus. Um True Wireless™ wieder 
herzustellen, drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter innerhalb 

von 5 Sekunden auf beiden 805-/1100-/BRV-HD-
Lautsprechern. Warten Sie zirka 15 Sekunden. 
Die 805-/1100-/BRV-HD-Lautsprecher verbinden 
sich automatisch wieder miteinander und mit dem 
zuvor verbundenen Telefon/Tablet. Sie hören zwei 
Pieptöne, die anzeigen, dass True Wireless™ wieder 
hergestellt ist. 

ANMERKUNG ZU TRUE WIRELESS™

True-Wireless™-Technologie unterstützt nur 
jeweils eine aktive Bluetooth®-Verbindung zu Ihrem 
Telefon/Tablet. Wenn gleichzeitig ein anderes 
Bluetooth®-Gerät (neben den gekoppelten 805-
/1100-/BRV-HD-Lautsprechern) mit Ihrem Telefon/
Tablet verbunden ist, wird der Ton des Braven 
805-/1100-/BRV-HD-Lautsprechers verzerrt. 

Wenn Verzerrung auftritt, schalten Sie außer 
den Braven 805-/1100-/BRV-HD-Geräten alle 
anderen Bluetooth®-Geräte in der Reichweite 
Ihres Telefons/Tablets aus. Aktualisieren Sie die 
Bluetooth®-Verbindungen auf Ihrem Telefon/
Tablet, indem Sie Bluetooth® aus- und wieder 
einschalten. True Wireless™ ist nun wieder 
hergestellt.

Für Fehlerbehebung und Anleitungsvideos 
besuchen Sie bitte www.BRAVEN.com/
TrueWireless
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CONOSCERE IL BRAVEN

SPIA INDICATORE BATTERIA

PULSANTE DI 
ACCENSIONE

PULSANTE 
ACCOPPIAMENTO/
PAUSA

PULSANTE CONTROLLO 
BATTERIA

PULSANTE TELEFONO 

PORTA RICARICA DEL BRAVEN

VOLUME SU /
SALTA TRACCIA
(Tenere premuto)

PORTA RICARICA USB ESTERNA
 

VOLUME GIÙ /
TORNA INDIETRO
(Tenere premuto)

JACK INGRESSO AUDIO 3,5 MM 

Carica del 20%•40%•60%•80%•100%

ACCENSIONE E ACCOPPIAMENTO
1. Premere il pulsante di accensione per 

2-3 secondi per accendere 805/1100/
BRV-HD. Premere di nuovo lo stesso 
pulsante per 2-3 secondi per spegnere 
l’altoparlante. 

2. Attivare il Bluetooth® sul telefono o sul 
dispositivo con cui si sta eseguendo 
l’accoppiamento (vedere il manuale 
di istruzioni del dispositivo per le 
informazioni sull’attivazione delle 
impostazioni Bluetooth®).

3. Tenere premuto il pulsante Play 
sull’altoparlante BRAVEN fino ad udire il 
suono di accoppiamento  

4. Andare alle impostazioni di telefono o 
dispositivo Bluetooth® e selezionare il 
dispositivo BRAVEN dall’elenco. 

5. Se viene richiesto un codice, immettere 
“0000”.

L’altoparlante BRAVEN ricorda gli ultimi 8 dispositivi 
accoppiati. 

NOTA: Se il BRAVEN non ha un collegamento 
Bluetooth® attivo e viene lasciato acceso, si 
spegne automaticamente dopo 90 minuti. Per 
riavviare il BRAVEN sarà necessario tenere 
premuto il pulsante di accensione per 2-3 
secondi.
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RICARICARE IL TUO BRAVEN

• Prima di utilizzare il per la prima volta, caricare 
l’unità fino a che tutte e cinque le spie 
LED di carica della batteria sono fisse (non 
lampeggianti) ad indicare la carica completa (di 
solito da 4 a 6 ore). 

• Per caricare il tuo BRAVEN, inserisci il cavo in 
un adattatore da parete. Inserire l’estremità del 
connettore del cavo nella porta per la ricarica 
del BRAVEN. 

BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HD è concepito per ricaricare dispositivi 
USB con alimentazione da 0,3A - 2A (la maggior parte dei 
telefoni cellulari e Tablet) utilizzando la porta USB a dimensione 
che si trova su retro. La velocità di ricarica dell'altoparlante 
BRAVEN 805 arriva fino a 1A. Per utilizzare la ricarica interna:

1. Accendere il BRAVEN.

2. Inserire il cavo di alimentazione USB in dotazione con 
telefono, lettore MP3 o altro dispositivo mobile nella porta 
USB dell’altoparlante BRAVEN.

3. Inserire l’altra estremità del cavo nel dispositivo mobile e la 
ricarica comincerà immediatamente.

CARICARE I DISPOSITIVI ESTERNI VIVAVOCE
Premere il pulsante telefono/accoppiamento sul BRAVEN 
per rispondere alla chiamata sull’altoparlante. Premere di 
nuovo il pulsante telefono/accoppiamento per interrompere 
la chiamata.

Gli altoparlanti BRAVEN della serie 8 comprendono una 
tecnologia brevettata della DTS Audio per il miglioramento 
dei bassi  chiamata SRS WOW HD. Per attivare la 
funzionalità SRS WOW HD, premere contemporaneamente 
per due secondi i pulsanti Volume Su/Giù durante la 
riproduzione della musica dall'altoparlante. Per disattivare 
la funzionalità SRS WOW premere per altri due secondi i 
pulsanti Volume Su/Giù.

IMPERMEABILITÀ (BRV-HD)

• BRV-HD è stagno IPX3. Gli altoparlanti 
BRAVEN BRV-HD non sono concepiti per 
essere immersi in acqua ma resistono a pioggia 
e schizzi d’acqua.

•  IMPORTANTE – Per assicurare che 
l’altoparlante BRAVEN BRV-HD sia pronto 
ad essere utilizzato in un ambiente umido, 
rimuovere tutte le connessioni via cavo e 
chiudere bene il tappo per l’acqua. Se il tappo 
per l’acqua con è correttamente chiuso, il BRV-
HD non sarà stagno.

DTS AUDIO
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ACCOPPIARE DUE 
805/1100/BRV-HD INSIEME 
PER UN SUONO PIÙ FORTE

Due altoparlanti BRAVEN della serie 8 (805, 
850, 855s, 1100 e/o BRV-HD) possono 
essere accoppiate insieme per stereo 
sinistra e destra usando la tecnologia “True 
Wireless™” seguendo le seguenti istruzioni in 
modo preciso:

1. Scollegare tutte le connessioni Bluetooth® 
(se presenti) sul proprio telefono cellulare, 
tablet o altra sorgente Bluetooth® (d’ora in 

poi “Telefono/Tablet”) e rimuovere qualsiasi 805/1100/
BRV-HD precedentemente accoppiati.

2. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante Controllo 
Batteria su entrambi 805/1100/BRV-HD per 5 secondi 
finché non si sente il suono di un sonar da entrambi gli 
altoparlanti. In 30 secondo, un secondo beep indicherà 
una connessione True Wireless™ tra gli altoparlanti 
805/1100/BRV-HD.

3. Seguire la procedura regolare per accoppiare il 
Bluetooth® al cellulare o altro dispositivo Bluetooth® 
con una delle unità BRAVEN 805, 1100 e/o BRV-HD.

Quando si spengono gli altoparlanti 805/1100/BRV-

HD durante la connessione in True Wireless™, 
entrambi gli altoparlanti si spengono. Per ristabilire 
la connessione True Wireless™, premere il pulsante 
Power su entrambi gli altoparlanti 805/1100/BRV-
HD in 5 secondi. Attendere circa 15 secondi. Gli 
altoparlanti 805/1100/BRV-HD si ricollegheranno 
automaticamente l’uno con l’altro e al Telefono/
Tablet collegato in precedenza. Si sentiranno 
due beep che indicano che la connessione True 
Wireless™ è ristabilita.

NOTA TRUE WIRELESS™

La tecnologia True Wireless™ supporta solo una 
connessione Bluetooth® al proprio telefono/tablet 

contemporaneamente. Se è collegato qualche 
altro dispositivo Bluetooth® (oltre agli serie 8 
altoparlanti) simultaneamente al proprio telefono/
tablet, l’audio del Braven 805/1100/BRV-HD 
sarà distorto. Se si verifica una distorsione, 
spegnere tutti gli altri dispositivi in prossimità del 
telefono/tablet, oltre i Braven 805/1100/BRV-HD. 
Riavviare le connessioni Bluetooth® sul proprio 
telefono/tablet spegnendo e riaccendendo il 
Bluetooth. La connessione True Wireless™ è ora 
ristabilita.

Per risoluzione dei problemi e video formativi, 
andare a www.BRAVEN.com/TrueWireless
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CONHEÇA O SEU BRAVEN

INDICADOR LUMINOSO DA 
BATERIA

INTERRUPTOR 
DE 
ALIMENTAÇÃO

PORTA DE
CARREGAMENTO DO BRAVEN

AUMENTAR O 
VOLUME /
AVANÇAR PARA 
FAIXA SEGUINTE
(Pressione por 
alguns segundos)

PORTA DE CARREGAMENTO USB 
EXTERNA 

REDUZIR O VOLUME /
RETROCEDER PARA FAIXA 
ANTERIOR (Pressione por alguns 
segundos)

FICHA DE ENTRADA 
DE ÁUDIO DE 3,5 MM

20%•40%•60%•80%•100% de carga

BOTÃO DE 
EMPARELHA-
MENTO/PAUSA

BOTÃO DE 
TELEFONE

BOTÃO DE VERIFICAÇÃO 
DA BATERIA

LIGAÇÃO E EMPARELHAMENTO
1. Pressione o botão de alimentação durante 

2 a 3 segundos para ligar o 805/1100/
BRV-HD. Pressione o mesmo botão 
novamente durante 2 a 3 segundos para 
desligar o altifalante. 

2. Active o Bluetooth® no telefone ou no 
dispositivo com o qual está a efectuar o 
emparelhamento (consulte o manual de 
instruções do seu dispositivo para obter 
informações sobre como activar as suas 
definições Bluetooth®).

3. Pressione e mantenha pressionado 
o botão de reprodução no altifalante 
BRAVEN até escutar o som de 
emparelhamento do mesmo.

4. Aceda às definições Bluetooth® do seu 
telefone ou dispositivo e seleccione o 
dispositivo BRAVEN da lista.

5. Se lhe for solicitada uma palavra-passe, 
introduza “0000”.

O alto-falante BRAVEN irá recordar-se dos últimos 8 
dispositivos com os quais foi emparelhado.

NOTA: Se o BRAVEN não dispuser de uma ligação 
Bluetooth® activa e for deixado ligado, irá desligar-
se passados 90 minutos. Para colocar o BRAVEN 
novamente a funcionar, tem de pressionar e manter 
pressionado o botão de alimentação durante 2 a 3 
segundos.
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CARREGAR O SEU 
BRAVEN
• Antes de utilizar o seu BRAVEN pela 

primeira vez, carregue a unidade até todos 
os cinco indicadores luminosos LED de 
capacidade da bateria estarem acesos 
fixamente (não intermitentes), o que indica 
uma carga completa (normalmente 4 a 6 
horas). 

• Para carregar seu BRAVEN, conecte 
o adaptador de tomada. Conecte a 
extremidade do conector à porta de 
carregamento do BRAVEN.

O BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HD foi concebido para carregar 
dispositivos USB com uma potência de 0,3 A a 2 A (a grande 
maioria dos telemóveis e tablets) utilizando a porta USB de 
tamanho normal situada por trás da tampa. O altifalante BRAVEN 
805 carrega a velocidades de até 1A. Para utilizar carregamento 
externo:

1. Ligue o BRAVEN.

2. Ligue o cabo de alimentação USB que foi fornecido com o seu 
telefone, leitor mp3 ou outro dispositivo móvel à porta USB do 
alto-falante BRAVEN.

3. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo ao seu dispositivo móvel e 
este começará automaticamente a ser carregado.

CARREGAR DISPOSITIVOS EXTERNOS ALTO-FALANTE
Pressione o botão de telefone/emparelhamento no BRAVEN 
para atender uma chamada através do alto-falante. Pressione 
novamente o botão de telefone/emparelhamento para terminar 
a chamada.

Os altifalantes BRAVEN série 8 incluem uma tecnologia 
proprietária de reforço de graves de áudio DTS chamada SRS 
WOW HD. Para ativar SRS WOW HD pressione em simultâneo, 
durante dois segundos, os botões de aumentar e diminuir o 
volume durante a reprodução de música no altifalante. Para 
desativar SRS WOW volte a pressionar em simultâneo, durante 
dois segundos, os botões de aumentar e diminuir o volume.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE 
RESISTÊNCIA A ÁGUA (BRV-HD)

• BRV-HD é resistente a água segundo protecção 
IPX3. Os altifalantes BRV-HD não se destinam a 
ser mergulhados em água, mas são resistentes a 
chuva e salpicos de água.

• IMPORTANTE - Para assegurar que o BRV-HD 
da BRAVEN está preparado para utilização num 
ambiente húmido, retire todas as ligações de 
cabos e feche bem a tampa de protecção contra 
água. Se a tampa de protecção contra água não 
estiver correctamente fechada, o BRV-HD não 
será resistente a água. 

DTS ÁUDIO
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EMPARELHAR DOIS 
ALTIFALANTES 805/1100/
BRV-HD PARA UM SOM 
AINDA MAIOR
Duas altifalantes BRAVEN série 8 (805, 
850, 855s, 1100 e/ou BRV-HD) podem ser 
emparelhadas para obter estéreo esquerdo e 
direito utilizando tecnologia “True Wireless™” 
seguindo as instruções a seguir de forma 
exacta:

1. Desligue todas as ligações Bluetooth® 
(se existentes) no seu telemóvel, tablet, ou 
outra fonte Bluetooth® (a seguir denominada 

“Telefone/Tablet”) e remova quaisquer unidades 
805/1100/BRV-HD anteriormente emparelhadas.

2. Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão 
de verificação da bateria em ambas as unidades 
805/1100/BRV-HD durante 5 segundos até escutar um 
som de sonar proveniente de ambos os altifalantes. No 
espaço dos 30 segundos seguintes, um segundo sinal 
sonoro irá indicar uma ligação True Wireless™ entre os 
altifalantes 805/1100/BRV-HD.

3. Siga o procedimento normal para emparelhar o 
seu telefone ou outro dispositivo Bluetooth® através 
de Bluetooth® com qualquer uma das suas unidades 
BRAVEN 805, 1100 e/ou BRV-HD.

Ao desligar qualquer um dos altifalantes 805/1100/
BRV-HD enquanto estiver com uma ligação 
True Wireless™ activa, ambos os altifalantes 
serão desligados. Para recuperar a ligação True 
Wireless™, pressione o botão de alimentação em 
ambos os altifalantes 805/1100/BRV-HD num 
intervalo de 5 segundos de tempo entre si. Aguarde 
cerca de 15 segundos. Os altifalantes 805/1100/
BRV-HD irão ligar-se automaticamente entre si e 
ao Telefone/Tablet ligado anteriormente. Irá escutar 
dois sinais sonoros que indicam que a ligação True 
Wireless™ foi restabelecida.

Nota sobre True Wireless™

A tecnologia True Wireless™ suporta apenas uma 

ligação Bluetooth activa simultânea ao seu 
telefone/tablet. Se qualquer outro dispositivo 
Bluetooth® (que não os altifalantes 805/1100/
BRV-HD emparelhados) estiver simultaneamente 
ligado ao seu telefone/tablet, o áudio das 
unidades Braven 805/1100/BRV-HD irá soar 
distorcido. Se ocorrer distorção, desligue todos 
os dispositivos Bluetooth® ao alcance do seu 
telefone/tablet, que não as unidades Braven 
805/1100/BRV-HD. Actualize as ligações 
Bluetooth® no seu telefone/tablet desligando 
a ligação Bluetooth® e voltando a ligá-la. A 
ligaçãoTrue Wireless™ está agora restabelecida.

Para vídeos de tutoriais e resolução de problemas, visite 
www.BRAVEN.com/TrueWireless
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了解 BRAVEN

电池电量指示灯
电量 20%•40%•60%•80%•100%

电源开关

电池电量检查按钮

配对/
暂停按钮

电话按钮

BRAVEN 充电插孔

增大音量 /
下一曲

外接 USB 充电端口

降低音量 /上一曲

3.5mm音频输入插孔

开机和配对
1. 按住电源按钮 2-3 秒钟开启 

805/1100/BRV-HD。再次按
住同一个按钮 2-3 秒钟关闭扬
声器。

2. 激活您要与之配对的的手
机或其他设备上的蓝牙 
Bluetooth® ( 有关激活其 蓝牙
Bluetooth®设置的信息，请参
阅您的设备的说明书)。

3. 按住 BRAVEN 扬声器上的播 
放按钮直至听到 BRAVEN 进 

注意: 如果 BRAVEN 没有得到有效的 
Bluetooth® 连接而依然开着，它就会在 90 
分钟后自行关闭。如要重启 BRAVEN，您
必须按住电源按钮 2-3 秒钟。 

行配对的声音。找到您的手机
或其他设备的蓝牙Bluetooth® 设
置，并从列表中选择 BRAVEN 
设备。

4. 如果要求提供密码，请输
入“0000”。
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给BRAVEN充电

• 在首次使用您的 805/1100/BRV-
HD 之前，请对该装置充电直至
所有 5 个 LED 电池电量指示灯
全都稳定亮起     (不再闪烁) 为
止，这表示电已充足 (通常需要 2 
至 3 小时)。 

• 当需要给 BRAVEN 充电时，
请 将插头插入墙壁上的电源适
配 器。并将电缆的接头端插入  
BRAVEN 上的充电插孔。

BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HD 是为了利用位于防水帽后
面的全尺寸USB 端口向耗电量为 0.3A - 1A 的 USB 
设备 (大多数手机和 mp3 播放器，平板电脑 和其它 
2A 的设备不能用 BRV-1 扬声器充电) 充电而设计
的。 BRAVEN 805 扬声器的充电电流高达 1A。 外
部充电的步骤如下:

1. 打开 BRAVEN。

2. 将您的手机、mp3 播放器或其他移动设备随附的 
USB 电源线插入 BRAVEN 音箱上的 USB 插孔。

3. 将该电源线的另一端插入移动设备，这就立即开
始充电。

外部设备充电 免提电话 防水性能 (BRV-HD)
按BRAVEN 上的电话/配对按钮可通过音箱接电
话。 再次按电话/ 配对按钮即可结束通话。

BRAVEN 8 系列扬声器采用了一项源自于 DTS 
音频的专有的低音增强技术，称为 SRS WOW 
HD。要启用 SRS WOW HD，请在扬声器正在
播放音乐时，同时按下增大音量和减小音量
的按钮，长按两秒钟。再次按下增大音量和
减小音量的按钮并长按两秒钟，即可关闭 SRS 
WOW。

• BRV-HD 拥有达到 IPX3 标准的防水
性 能，尽管 BRV-HD 扬声器并不 能
浸没在水中，但是它不会受到雨水 
和溅起水花的影响。

• 重要事项 – 为确保 BRV-HD 扬 声
器随时 可以在潮湿环境内使用，应
当 除去所 有的电缆连接并紧密盖住
防水帽。如果没有正确地盖紧防水帽 
BRV-HD 将会丧失防水性能。

DTS AUDIO
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将两个 805/1100/BRV-
HD 扬声器配对能获得
更大音量
您可以准确按照以下说明利用“真正的无
线”(“True Wireless™”) 技术将两个 BRAVEN 
8 系列扬声器 (805, 850, 855s, 1100 和/或 
BRV-HD) 扬声器单元配对以获得左右立体
声效果：

1. 断开您在移动电话、平板电脑 (此后称
为“电话/平板电脑”) 或其它蓝牙源上的所
有蓝牙连接 (如有的话)

2. 同时按住 805/1100/BRV-HD 两个扬声器上的电量
检查按钮 5 秒钟直至听到两个扬声器上都发出声响信
号。您还会在 30 秒钟之内听到第二次蜂鸣声，这表示
两个 805/1100/BRV-HD 扬声器之间已经建立起“真正
的无线”连接

3. 按照常规步骤将您的电话或其它蓝牙设备和您的 
BRAVEN 805, 1100 和/或 BRV-HD 扬声器单元之一进
行蓝牙配对。

在关闭用“真正的无线”技术连接的两个 805/1100/
BRV-HD 扬声器中的任何一个时，两个扬声器都将关
闭。如需重新启用“真正的无线”功能，可以在 5 秒钟
内先后按住两个  BRAVEN 8 系列扬声器上的电源按
钮。等待约  15 秒钟。两个 BRAVEN 8 系列扬声器相

互之间就会自动连接，并连接到先前连接的电话/
平板电脑。您将会听到表示已经重新建立“真正的无
线”连接的两次蜂鸣声。

关于“真正的无线”的说明 

“真正的无线”技术在同一时间内只能支持和您电
话/平板电脑的一个有源蓝牙连接。如果  (除了已
配对的 805/1100/BRV-HD 扬声器之外的) 任何其
它蓝牙设备被同时连接到您的电话/平板电脑上的
话，Braven  805/1100/BRV-HD 的声音将会失真。
如果产生这种失真的情况，可以关闭处于您电话/
平板电脑的连接范围内，除了 Braven 805/1100/
BRV-HD 以外所有其它蓝牙设备的电源。然后通过
先后关闭并重启蓝牙功能的方法来恢复您电话/平板

电脑上的蓝牙连接。这样就能重新建立“真正的
无线”连接。

如需故障排查和教学视频方面的资料，请访问 
www.BRAVEN.com/TrueWireless



43 44オンラインマニュアル braven.com/manuals

BRAVENについて

バッテリー表示灯

電源スイッチ ペアリング/
ポーズ・スタート

バッテリーチェックボタン
電話ボタン
(受話・切断）

BRAVEN充電ポート

音量アップ/
次曲へスキップ
(長押し)

外部USB充電ポート

音量ダウン/
前曲へスキップ
(長押し)

3.5ミリオーディオ-インジャック

充電レベル20%•40%•60%•80%•100%

電源/ペアリング
1. 805/1100/BRV-HD のスイッチを

入れるには、電源スイッチを２～３
秒押してください。スピーカーのスイ
ッチを切るには、同じスイッチを２
～３秒押してください。 

2. 電話あるいはペアリングデバイ
スのBluetooth®を起動させる
(Bluetooth®設定に関してはデバイ
スの取扱説明書をご覧ください)。 

3. BRAVEN ペアリングの音が聞こえる
まで、BRAVENスピーカーのプレイ
ボタンを押し続けてください。 

4. 電話あるいはデバイスのBlutooth®

設定に行き、リストからBRAVENを
選択する。

5. パスコードを聞かれた場合には
「0000」を入力する。

BRAVENスピーカーには、ペアリングが行われた
デバイスのうち最後の８つが記憶されます。

注: BRAVEN は、Bluetooth® 接続がなくなった後
もオンにしておくと、9０分後に自動的に電源が切
れます。BRAVENを再度オンにするためには、電源
スイッチを２～３秒押す必要があります。 
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本体の充電
1. 最初にBRAVENをご使用される前に

バッテリー表示灯5つが点灯状態に
なるまでスピーカー本体を完全に充
電してください（通常４～６時間かか
ります）。 

2. お客様のBRAVENを充電する際は、付
属のACアダプターをご使用ください。 
ACアダプターケーブルを充電ポート
に差し込みます。

BRAVEN 1100/BRV-HDはUSBポートを使用して携帯電話や
タブレットのような0.3A～2Aのデバイスを充電するよう設計さ
れています。 BRAVEN 805 スピーカーの充電速度は、最大1A
です。 外部充電の方法： 

1. BRAVENの電源をオンにします。 

2. 携帯電話、mp3プレーヤー、その他の携帯デバイスに付属
のUSBパワーケーブルをBRAVENスピーカーのUSBポート
に差し込みます。 

3. ケーブルの反対側を携帯デバイスに差し込むと充電が始
まります。

外部デバイスの充電 スピーカーフォン
スピーカーを使って電話に出るには、BRAVENの電話ボタ
ンを押します。
通話を切る場合も電話ボタンを押してください。

BRAVEN 8 シリーズのスピーカーには、SRS WOW HDと呼
ばれる、DTS オーディオの低音を強化する特許技術が使わ
れています。SRS WOW HDを起動するには、音楽がスピー
カーでプレイされている時に、音量を上げるボタンと下げる
ボタンを2秒間、同時に押します。SRS WOWをオフにする
には、音量を上げるボタンと下げるボタンをもう一度、２秒
間、押します。

防水性能（BRV-HDの
み）
BRV-HDの防水等級はIPX3準拠です。雨、水しぶ
きなどの防滴性はありますが、水中での使用はで
きません。

重要：BRAVEN BRV-HDスピーカーを湿潤環境で
使用する場合には、すべてのケーブル接続をはず
し、側面のウォーターキャップをしっかりと閉めてく
ださい。ウォーターキャップが適切に閉められてい
ないと、BRAVEN BRV-HDは防水性がありません。

DTS AUDIO
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2台の805/1100/BRV-HDをペアリングしてステレオシステムとして使用する

BRAVEN 8 シリーズの (805, 850, 855s, 1100ま
たはBRV-HD)は“True Wireless™”機能により
以下の方法で2台をワイヤレスで接続し、2
機１組のステレオシステムを構築すること
ができます（805/1100とBRV-HDの組み合
わせも可能）。 

1.　お客様の携帯電話、タブレットまたは
その他のBluetooth®デバイス（以下「電話/
タブレット」）上の全てのBluetooth®接続
を切断し、以前にペアリングした805/1100/
BRV-HDのペア設定（登録）を解除してく

ださい。

2.  両方のスピーカーのバッテリーチェックボタン
を、ソナー音が聞こえるまで5秒間押し続けてく
ださい。30秒以内に2回目のビープ音が鳴り、True 
Wireless™での接続が完了します。

3.　True Wireless™で接続された805/1100/BRV-HDい
ずれか片方のスピーカーとお客様の電話/タブレット
を通常の方法でペアリングしてください。

True Wireless™で接続されている805/1100/BRV-HD
いずれかの電源を切ると、両方のスピーカーの電

源が同時にオフになります。True Wireless™状態
に復帰するには、805/1100/BRV-HDそれぞれの
電源ボタンを5秒以内の間隔で押して、電源を
入れてください。約15秒後にビープ音が2回鳴
り、805/1100/BRV-HD両方のスピーカーが自動的
にTrue Wireless™で再接続されるとともに、お客様
の電話/タブレットにも再接続されます。

True Wireless™に関する注意

True Wireless™は、お客様の電話/タブレットとの
Bluetooth接続1つのみをサポートする機能です。複
数のデバイス（ペアリングされた805/1100/BRV-
HDスピーカー以外）が同時にBluetooth®接続され
ていると、805/1100/BRV-HDのスピーカー音に歪

が発生します。スピーカー音に歪が発生する場
合は、805/1100/BRV-HD以外の接続範囲内にあ
るその他のBluetooth®デバイスの電源を切って
ください。BRAVEN 8 シリーズのスピーカーと
のBluetooth®接続も電源切断後に再接続するこ
とにより、True Wireless™状態を回復することが
できます。

トラブル解決、その他使用方法に関する情報は
　www.BRAVEN.com/TrueWirelessにアクセスし
てください。
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